



KENYA RURAL ROADS AUTHORITY

ROADS 10.000 PROGRAMME: THE DEVELOPMENT OF 10,000 KMS OF ROADS SUPPORTING PRIMARY GROWTH SECTORS LOW VOLUME SEAL ROADS (LVSR) PHASE 1, BATCH 1

CLARIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS

Pursuant to Clause 2.9 and 2.10 of the Request for Qualifications, the following amendments have been made;

Clarification No. 1 Clause 2.2.2 (Applicant's Experience) and 3.2 (Technical Experience);

On the request for the change of the completion period from 5 years to 10 years and that awarded projects be considered.

Answer A1: The completed projects are the projects completed within the five-year period for which a substantial completion certificate or completion certificate for the construction phase has been issued. The projects may have begun outside of this period.

Clarification No 2 Clause 2.2.2 (vii) and 3.2 (d): for Project Financing Experience

There is a conflict of in the number of completed road projects to be presented as the minimum criteria

Answer A2: Clause 3.2 is therefore amended to require 2 successfully completed roads worth at least Kshs. 2 Billion

Clarification No 3 Clause 2.2.2 (Technical Capacity) and 3.2.1 (Technical Capacity for purposes of evaluation)

The consultant is unsure if all the criteria must be met in one project

Answer A3: The projects present need not have all the criteria in one single project and multiple projects may be presented to meet the separate criterion. This also applies to providing separate projects for design and supervision

Clarification No 4 Clause 2.2.2

The Consultants would like to mention that since the Audited accounts as per

International Financial Reporting Standards is not followed in all the countries, the Consultants should be allowed to submit the accounts maintained as per standards followed in the country of the Consultant.

Answer A4: The Audited accounts must follow International Financial Reporting Standards

Clarification No 5 ANNEX III of Appendix I : Financial Capacity of the Applicant

The ANNEX III references Clause 2.2.2 (B) which does not appear in the RFQ

Answer A5: The Reference is therefore amended from Clause 2.2.2 (B) to Clause 2.2.2 (2)

Clarification No 6 Clause 2.2.2: Applicant's Experience

From the stated Clause, the Consultants understand that they need to submit the Organization Structure of the firm along with CVs of the proposed Key Staff to handle the assignment as per the prescribed Format.

Kindly confirm that our understanding is correct.

Answer A6: Confirmed.

Clarification No 7 Clause 3.1.2 : Competency and Capacity

The consultant notes that the criterion under Clause 3.2.1 (e) for Capacity to Mobilise Project Financing is not captured under Clause 2.2.2 and 3.2.1 for Technical Capacity.

Answer A7: The Capacity to mobilise Project Financing falls under the financial enquiries as captured in Clause 2.2.2 (2) and is captured under Appendix I, Annex III.

Clarification No 8 ANNEX II of APPENDIX I: Conversion rate

It is noted that the conversion of the Kenya Shilling is not currently available on the International Monetary Fund platform

Answer A8: The notes for ANNEX of APPENDIX I is therefore amended to;

\$\$ The conversion rate of currencies shall be the daily representative exchange rates published by the International Monetary Fund and/or Central Bank of Kenya for the relevant date.

Clarification No 9 Table format for Experience

It is noted that the table format reference in Instruction 13) and 14) in ANNEX IV, APPENDIX I is missing

Answer A9: This is amended and inserted below the instruction 14) is as follows;

Assignment Name:	Approx. value of the contract (KES):
Country:	Duration of assignment (months):
Name of Procuring Entity:	Total No. of staff-months of the assignment:
Contact address: Email:	Approx. value of the services provided by your firm under the contract:
Start date (month/year): Completion date:	No. of professional staff-months provided by associated Consultants:
Role of Assignment: (E.g. Lead Member in ABC JV, or Sole Consultant)	Name of Senior professional staff of your firm involved and functions performed:
Narrative description of Assignment:	
Description of actual services provided by your staff within the assignment:	
Name of Consulting Firm:	Name and Title of Signatory:

This form must have attached to it, evidence of participation and completion of the project and the Consultant may attach any other information that they consider necessary in this application.

Clarification No 10 Extension of the Submission date

The Consultant has requested for an extension of submission date

Answer A10: The time of submission has been extended to **24th January 2022**